FROM BABYLON
TO BETHLEHEM

The Jewish People from the Exile
to the Messiah

by
H.L.ELLISON,B.A.,B.D.

v
2
=
a
R

PATERNDST

EXETER:
THE PATERNOSTER PRESS LTD.




ISBN: 0 85364 190 o
Copyright © 1976, The Paternoster Press

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be repro-

duced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any

form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,

recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of
THE PATERNOSTER PRESS

AUSTRALIA:
Emu Book Agencies Pty., Ltd.,
63, Berry St., Granville, 2142, N.S. W.

SOUTH AFRICA!
Oxford University Press,
P.O. Box 1141, Cape Town

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by

way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out, or other-

wise circulated without the publisher’s prior consent in any

form of binding or cover other than that in which it is published

and without a similar condition including this condition being
imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

Made and Printed in Great Britain for The Paternoster Press
Paternoster House 3 Mount Radford Crescent Exeter Devon
by Redwood Burn Limited Trowbridge & Esher



N O N

10
II
12
13
14

15

16
17

18

CONTENTS

ABBREVIATIONS

PREFACE

Tue IMPORTANCE OF THE INTER-TESTAMENTAL PERIOD

THE SPIRITUAL EFFECTS OF THE BABYLONIAN EXILE

THE RETURN FROM EXILE

THE REBUILDING OF THE TEMPLE

THE WORK OF HAGGAI AND ZECHARIAH

FrOM ZERUBBABEL TO EZRA AND NEHEMIAH

NEHEMIAH

ApDpITIONAL NOTE: THE RELATIONSHIP OF
EzrA TO NEHEMIAH

Ezra

THE JEWS IN THE PERSIAN DISPERSION

JupEA IN THE LATE PERsIAN PERIOD

THE COMING OF THE GREEKS

HEeLLENISM COMES TO JERUSALEM

GROWING TENSIONS

THE SLIDE TO RUIN

ADDITIONAL NOTE: THE SYNAGOGUE

THE LoNG SHADOW OF ROME

THE JEwisH DISPERSION

HEeroD THE GREAT

ApbittoNaL NotEe: THE ReLiGious PosiTioN
AT THE DEATH OF HEROD

IcHABOD

BIBLIOGRAPHY

GENEALOGICAL TABLES

GENERAL INDEX

INDEX OF REFERENCES

vi
vii

13
18
23
28

39
41
ss
62
68
75
84

96

106
111

117
120
126
127
131
134



ABBREVIATIONS

The normal literary abbreviations and those for the names of Biblical and
Apocryphal books have been used. The following call for special mention.

Ant.

AV
Contra Ap.
DOTT
JjB

LXX

Moffatt
NEB
NT
oT
RSV
RV
Vita
War

Note:

Josephus, Antiquities of the Jews

Authorised, or King James Version of the Bible, 1611
Josephus, Against Apion

D. Winton Thomas, Docutnents from Old Testament Times
The Jerusalem Bible, 1966

The Septuagint—translation of OT into Greek before Chris-
tian era

J- Moffatt translation of the Bible, 1913, 1924, revised 1935
New English Bible, 1961, 1970

New Testament

Old Testament

Revised Standard Version, 1946, 1952

Revised Version, 1881, 1884

Josephus, Life

Josephus, The Jewish War

The Genealogical Tables on pp. 127—130 incl. are taken, by kind permission of
the author, from Israel and the Nations by F. F. Bruce.



