# FROM BABYLON TO BETHLEHEM

The Jewish People from the Exile to the Messiah

by H. L. ELLISON, B.A., B.D.



EXETER:
THE PATERNOSTER PRESS LTD.

ISBN: 0 85364 190 0

Copyright © 1976, The Paternoster Press

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of THE PATERNOSTER PRESS

#### AUSTRALIA:

Emu Book Agencies Pty., Ltd., 63, Berry St., Granville, 2142, N.S.W.

> SOUTH AFRICA: Oxford University Press, P.O. Box 1141, Cape Town

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form of binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

## **CONTENTS**

	Abbreviations	vi
	Preface	vii
I	THE IMPORTANCE OF THE INTER-TESTAMENTAL PERIOD	I
2	THE SPIRITUAL EFFECTS OF THE BABYLONIAN EXILE	3
3	THE RETURN FROM EXILE	. 8
4	THE REBUILDING OF THE TEMPLE	13
5	THE WORK OF HAGGAI AND ZECHARIAH	18
6	From Zerubbabel to Ezra and Nehemiah	23
7	<b>N</b> енеміан	28
	Additional Note: The Relationship of	
	Ezra to Nehemiah	39
8	Ezra	41
9	The Jews in the Persian Dispersion	55
10	Judea in the Late Persian Period	62
ΙI	<u>-</u> -	68
12	Hellenism Comes to Jerusalem	75
13	*	84
14		90
	Additional Note: The Synagogue	96
15	THE LONG SHADOW OF ROME	99
16	The Jewish Dispersion	106
17	Herod the Great	111
	Additional Note: The Religious Position	
	at the Death of Herod	117
18	ICHABOD	120
	Bibliography	126
	GENEALOGICAL TABLES	127
	General Index	131
	INDEX OF REFERENCES	124

### **ABBREVIATIONS**

The normal literary abbreviations and those for the names of Biblical and Apocryphal books have been used. The following call for special mention.

Ant. Josephus, Antiquities of the Jews

AV Authorised, or King James Version of the Bible, 1611

Contra Ap. Josephus, Against Apion

DOTT D. Winton Thomas, Documents from Old Testament Times

JB The Jerusalem Bible, 1966

LXX The Septuagint—translation of OT into Greek before Chris-

tian era

Moffatt J. Moffatt translation of the Bible, 1913, 1924, revised 1935

NEB New English Bible, 1961, 1970

NT New Testament
OT Old Testament

RSV Revised Standard Version, 1946, 1952

RV Revised Version, 1881, 1884

Vita Josephus, Life

War Josephus, The Jewish War

### Note:

The Genealogical Tables on pp. 127–130 incl. are taken, by kind permission of the author, from *Israel and the Nations* by F. F. Bruce.